

Case No. 16-2524

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

ELAINE ROBINSON, et al.,*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-versus-

PFIZER INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri (Jackson, J.)
Case No. 4:16-cv-00439-CEJ

BRIEF OF APPELLANT PFIZER INC.

Mark S. Cheffo
Lincoln Davis Wilson
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN LLP
51 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10010
Telephone: (212) 849-7000
markcheffo@quinnemanuel.com
lincolnwilson@quinnemanuel.com

Mark C. Hegarty
Douglas B. Maddock, Jr.
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2613
Telephone: (816) 474-6550
Facsimile: (816) 421-5547
mhegarty@shb.com
dmaddock@shb.com

Booker T. Shaw
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Telephone: (314) 552-6087
Facsimile: (314) 552-7087
bshaw@thompsoncoburn.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Pfizer Inc.

**See following page for full list of Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES: ELAINE ROBINSON; HELEN PSARAS; REBECCA COUTURE; VANESA FORD; GEORGIA LEE HARLAN; CLAIRE A. HOLMES; TINA LOOMIS; JUANA MILES; DELORIS MITCHELL; HIMILCE NEGRON; CAROL L. QUALLS; RHONDA ROBINSON; HARRIET L. SCOTT; CHARLOTTE L. SHAW; SUSAN M. SIMCOX; LINDA C. TANGUAY; VIOLET E. WYERS; KIM DILING; REBEKAH MCDONALD; SOCORRO PEREZ; CYNTHIA WEDDLE; MARY HIGDON; YOLANDA BAKER; PRISCILLA BILLINGSLEA; YIONA BRYANT; DIANNE EZELL; JANET GALLO; LADESSA LEWIS; QUYNH NGUYEN; ISABEL POWER; DENISE PROULX; SHARON WHEELEHAN; PATRICIA HERRERA; CAROL HENRIQUES; LINDA CHRISTNER; RITA PROBST; PATRICIA JOHNSON; LOIS MORTON; SHARON BOWERS; HENRIETTA EATMAN; SHARON MURDOCK; MILDRED WATLEY; DELAYNE WHARTON; PATRICIA TROTMAN; GLADYS BATES; HELEN COURTNEY; MYRTLE WHITE-ROYES; CAROL PETERSON; ELENA BARNOVICS; VICTORIA ELLEMAN; ELEFThERIA KARAMIHALIS; LINDA L. JACKSON; GLADYS F. BRENT; MARY ROBINSON; MARTHA FARR; ELIZA TAYLOR; ROSE RUSH-GASWIRTH; ARDELL R. MARTINEZ; CAROL A. MORAN; LOU ANNE BOX; BARBARA L. KUIKAHI; ELIZABETH A. PARKS-MCDONALD; WILLIE WILLIAMS; CLARA YARBOROUGH.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	6
A. Filing and Removal of the Complaint	6
B. Remand and Award of Sanctions.....	8
C. The Fee Award and Pfizer’s Appeal	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Moot Pfizer’s Appeal.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. PLAINTIFFS’ DISCLAIMER OF MONETARY INTEREST DOES NOT STRIP THE COURT OF JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE SANCTIONS ORDER.....	15
A. Fee Awards Under Section 1447(c) Are Sanctions.....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Disclaimer of Monetary Interest in the Award Does Not Moot Pfizer’s Appeal From the Sanctions	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS BY NON-RESIDENT PLAINTIFFS.....	20
A. <i>Goodyear</i> and <i>Daimler</i> Prohibit General Jurisdiction Over Pfizer in Missouri.....	22

B.	Non-Resident Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Specific Jurisdiction Over Pfizer in Missouri.....	25
C.	Jurisdiction by Joinder Violates Due Process.....	29
III.	PFIZER PROPERLY REMOVED THIS ACTION DUE TO LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS BY NON-RESIDENT PLAINTIFFS	36
A.	The Case Was Properly Removed by Submitting Personal Jurisdiction for Preliminary Decision Under <i>Rubrgas</i>	37
B.	The Non-Resident Plaintiffs Are Fraudulently Joined Due to Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.....	39
C.	Plaintiffs Are Procedurally Misjoined	42
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Actin v. PD-RX Pharms. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3093246 (W.D. Okla. June 1, 2016)	38
<i>Adams v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1339948 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2010)	45
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	19
<i>Affordable Healthcare, LLC v. Protus IP Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 749536 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 19, 2009)	27
<i>Agee v. Paramount Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Arnold v. Goldstar Fin. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1941546 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2002)	26
<i>Barron v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5829867 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 6, 2015)	24, 29
<i>Bartholome v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 366795 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2016)	24, 29
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 32155269 (D. Minn. July 5, 2002)	45
<i>In re Benicar (Olmesartan) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4059650 (D.N.J. July 27, 2016)	43, 45
<i>In re Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Bowers v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 2016 WL 4506107 (Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)	34, 35
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 977 F.2d 571, 1992 WL 266856 (4th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Bryant v. Smith Interior Design Group, Inc.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 227 (Mo. 2010) (en banc)	21
<i>Clarke v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5243876 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 8, 2015)	24, 29

<i>Convent Corp. v. City of N. Little Rock, Ark.</i> , 784 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2015)	15, 37
<i>In re Crescent City Estates, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 822 (4th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Crockett v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Cumba v. Merck & Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1351462 (D.N.J. May 12, 2009)	45
<i>Dahl v. Rosenfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 14, 15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. Corp. v. Schieffer</i> , 715 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>De Vito v. Hoffman</i> , 199 F.2d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1952)	31
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	45
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 554584 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 1999)	45
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2458021 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2007)	43
<i>Dorman v. Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 14, 15
<i>Elk Corp. of Texas v. Valmet Sandy-Hill, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 303637 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2000)	40
<i>Evans v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2014 WL 7342404 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2014)	38
<i>Executone of Columbus, Inc. v. Inter-Tel, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3043115 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 4, 2006)	12, 31
<i>Fidler v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-582-RWS, slip op. (E.D. Mo. June 25, 2015)	24
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 2012 WL 1118780 (D.N.J. Apr. 3, 2012)	43, 45

<i>Franke v. Cana Invs., LLC</i> , 333 F. App'x 106 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Garbie v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Glass Molders, Pottery, Plastics & Allied Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Wickes Cos., Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 174 (D.N.J. 1989)	40
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 213 (1st Cir. 1984).....	27, 34
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Cent., Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Hampton v. Cantrell</i> , 464 S.W.2d 744 (Mo. Ct. App. 1971)	31
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	23
<i>Hill v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5714647 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 29, 2015).....	45
<i>Huff v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-787-RWS, slip op. (E.D. Mo. July 10, 2015)	24
<i>In-Touch Mgmt. Sys., Inc. v. Gotbelf</i> , 182 F.3d 900, 1999 WL 376081 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	27
<i>Iowa Pub. Serv. Co. v. Med. Bow Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 400 (8th Cir. 1977)	40
<i>Johnson v. AGCO Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Keeley v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3999488 (E.D. Mo. July 1, 2015)	24, 28
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazines, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	33, 34
<i>Kleiner v. First Nat'l Bank of Atlanta</i> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985).....	20

<i>Kraft v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 846 (S.D. W. Va. 2015)	38
<i>LaGrotte v. Simmons Airlines, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 739, 2001 WL 274124 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Lakin v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003)	22, 23
<i>Legg v. Wyeth</i> , 428 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Level 3 Commc'ns, LLC v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 50856 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 2014), <i>vacated in part on</i> <i>reconsideration</i> , 2014 WL 1347531 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 4, 2014)	26, 31
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2502, 2016 WL 1251828 (D.S.C. Mar. 30, 2016)	8
<i>Locke v. Ethicon Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 757 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	38
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Lundahl v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 594 F. App'x 453 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Ruhrgas</i> , 145 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martino v. Viacao Aerea Riograndense, S.A.</i> , 1991 WL 13886 (E.D. La. Jan. 25, 1991)	41
<i>McGee v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2993755 (E.D. Mo. July 3, 2014)	40
<i>McGrew v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 159367 (S.D. Ill. 2015)	45
<i>McNaughton v. Merck & Co.</i> , 2004 WL 5180726 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2004)	45
<i>MidSouth Bank, N.A. v. McZeal</i> , 463 F. App'x 308 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Miller v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 502 (W.D. La. 2001)	40
<i>Miranti v. Lee</i> , 3 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1993)	15

<i>Murray Energy Holdings Co. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3355456 (S.D. Ohio June 17, 2016)	41
<i>Nelson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 328 (S.D. Tex. 1995)	40
<i>Nolan v. Boeing Co.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 120 (E.D. La. 1990)	41
<i>Orrick v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3956547 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 13, 2014)	40
<i>Paulucci v. William Morris Agency, Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1335 (D. Minn. 1997)	27
<i>Perkins v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 597 (8th Cir. 1992)	5, 19
<i>Phillips Exeter Acad. v. Howard Phillips Fund, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1999)	26
<i>In re Plavix Related Cases</i> , 2014 WL 3928240 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Aug. 11, 2014)	29, 35
<i>In re Prempro Prods. Liability Litigation</i> , 591 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2010)	9, 44, 45, 46
<i>In re Propecia (Finasteride) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3729570 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2013)	43, 45
<i>Ratliff v. Cooper Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971)	28
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	45
<i>Roxbury Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Anthony S. Cupo Agency</i> , 316 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Rubrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwarz v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00579-JAR, slip op. (E.D. Mo. July 30, 2015)	24
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)	27, 31
<i>In re Seroquel Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 737589 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2007)	45
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	31, 33

<i>Shafik v. Curran</i> , 2010 WL 2510194 (M.D. Pa. June 17, 2010).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Turnbough v. Gaertner</i> , 589 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. 1979) (en banc).....	31
<i>Steinbuch v. Cutler</i> , 518 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Stewart v. Sturms</i> , 784 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....	32
<i>Stinnette v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 767558 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2010).....	45
<i>Sutton v. Davol, Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 500 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	43
<i>Taco Bell Corp. v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 604 (W.D. Ky. 2010).....	40
<i>Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Taylor v. Currie</i> , 208 F. App'x 401, 2006 WL 3690371 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 640520 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Mitsubishi Motor N. Am., Inc.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (M.D. Ala. 2006).....	41
<i>Tulsa Cancer Inst., PLLC v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 141859 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 12, 2016).....	26
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs., LLP</i> , 2009 WL 2923248 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2009), <i>aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part and remanded on other grounds</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Farmers Home Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 969 F.2d 626 (8th Cir. 1992).....	5, 11, 40
<i>Unanue-Casal v. Unanue-Casal</i> , 898 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Viasystems, Inc. v. EBM-Papst St. Georgen GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 646 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Villar v. Crowley Mar. Corp.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1467 (S.D. Tex. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 990 F.2d 1489 (5th Cir. 1993).....	6, 41, 42

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite, Tex.</i> , 129 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Warner v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1773170 (D. Or. June 22, 2009).....	45
<i>Wells Fargo Bank W., Nat'l Ass'n. v. Burns</i> , 100 F. App'x 599 (8th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Witherspoon v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms. Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6069009 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 18, 2013).....	40
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	21
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2349105 (D. Mass May 4, 2016).....	6, 32, 38
<i>Zumbro, Inc. v. Cal. Natural Prods.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 773 (D. Minn. 1994).....	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1441	6
28 U.S.C. § 1447	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1927	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20.....	5, 43
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 506.500.3.....	5, 31
Mo. S. Ct. R. 52.05	5, 31
Eighth Circuit Rule 47A.....	15, 18

Miscellaneous

Laura J. Hines & Steven S. Gensler, <i>Driving Misjoinder: The Improper Party Problem in Removal Jurisdiction</i> , 57 Ala. L. Rev. 779, 809 (2006).....	43
--	----

Meir Feder, <i>Goodyear, “Home,” and the Uncertain Future of Doing Business Jurisdiction</i> , 63 S.C. L. Rev. 671, 675 (2012).....	22
29A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 69:26	40
Am. Jur. 2d, Federal Courts § 1395	40
